

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID NIGHTHORSE FIREWALKER-FIELDS,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

JACK LEE, Superintendent;
MIDDLE RIVER JAIL AUTHORITY,
Defendants - Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ROANOKE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Zev Klein (Third Year Law Student)
Joshua Short (Third Year Law Student)
Carly Wasserman (Third Year Law Student)
Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON FIREWALKER-FIELDS’S FREE EXERCISE CLAIM	1
A. A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude That MRRJ’s Safety And Resource Interests Fail To Justify Its Policy Because “Easy” And “Obvious” Alternatives Exist	2
B. A Reasonable Trier Of Fact Could Conclude That Permitting Firewalker-Fields To Participate In Jumuah Would Minimally Impact Security Staff, Inmates, And The Allocation Of Prison Resources.....	9
C. A Reasonable Trier Of Fact Could Conclude That Firewalker- Fields Lacks Sufficient Alternative Means of Practicing His Religion	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM	12
A. <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , Not <i>Turner</i> , Supplies The Appropriate Establishment Clause Analysis	12
B. Under The <i>Cutter</i> Factors, Firewalker-Fields Has Advanced A Triable Establishment Clause Claim.....	17
1. MRRJ’s Policies Reflect An Improper Preference For Christianity	17
2. MRRJ’s Practices Are Improperly Coercive	19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	15
<i>Brown v. Collier</i> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	12, 13, 20
<i>Desper v. Lee</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121330 (W.D. Va. Oct. 20, 2011), 467 F. App’x 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	18, 21, 22
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	20
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019)	3, 11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	8
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015)	3, 10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	13
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	16, 19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	15

<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Merrick v. Inmate Legal Servs.</i> , 650 F. App'x 333 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Merrick v. Inmate Legal Servs.</i> , 2016 WL 11663487 (D. Ariz. June 22, 2016)	15
<i>O'Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	11
<i>Smith v. Owens</i> , 848 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Stafford v. Harrison</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1014 (D. Kan. 1991)	15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	7

Other Authorities

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement: Religious Beliefs and Practices 5 (2004), available at https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5360_009.pdf (last visited Feb. 14, 2021).....	10
https://www.middleriverregionaljail.org/history (last visited February 26, 2021)	9
Hugh Hewitt, <i>John Roberts Counterpunches The Counterpunching President</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 24, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/john-roberts-counterpunches-the-counterpunching-president/2018/11/24/a1922e70-eff8-11e8-9236-bb94154151d2_story.html (last visited February 22, 2021).....	12

Inmate Handbook, available at www.middleriverregionaljail.org (last visited February 21, 2021).....3

Jum’ah: The Friday Prayer, The Pluralism Project, <https://pluralism.org/jum%E2%80%99ah-the-friday-prayer> (last visited Feb. 16, 2021)11

Va. Dep’t of Corrs., Offender Management and Programs: Operating Procedure 841.3 11-12 (2020), available at <https://vadoc.virginia.gov/files/operating-procedures/800/vadoc-op-841-3.pdf> (last visited Feb. 14, 2021)..... 9-10
